Date 3-25-79
Time 1:40 pm.

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1979

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 781

(By Mr. Caudle + mrs. Neal)

Passed	Mai	reh 10.	1979
		,	From Passage
III EIIBUL	,	a contra	27.37.30177 L g22qí

ENROLLED

H. B. 781

(By Mr. CAUDLE and Mrs. NEAL)

[Passed March 10, 1979; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-y, relating to county commissions; and authorizing county commissions to grant funds for nutritional programs operated by nonprofit legal entities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-y, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. COUNTY COMMISSIONS AND OFFICERS.

§7-1-3y. Authority to grant funds to nutrition programs.

- In addition to all other powers and duties now conferred by
- 2 law upon county commissions, such commissions are hereby
- 3 authorized and empowered to make grants from general
- 4 county revenues and any other revenues of the county avail-
- 5 able for such purposes, for nutritional programs operated by
- 6 nonprofit legal entities.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Clarence Co Chustin 9.
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the Senate
Ellenkership
Clerk of the House of Delegates
1 Bromer -
President of the Sendle Speaker House of Delegates
The within is opposed this the 25
day of
Governor Governor
C-641

RECEIVEO

MAR 16 1 04 PM '79

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

To see the second secon